

No. 21-20577

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Jillian Ostrewich,
Plaintiff–Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

Isabel Longoria, in her official capacity as Harris County
Elections Administrator; John Scott, in his official capacity as Secretary
of State of Texas; Ken Paxton, in his official capacity as the Attorney
General of Texas,

Defendants–Appellees/Cross-Appellants

Kim Ogg, in her official capacity as Harris County District Attorney,
Defendant–Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
No: 4-19-CV-00715, Hon. George Hanks, Judge

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee
Jillian Ostrewich’s Principal Brief

WENCONG FA
Counsel of Record
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. SECTION 61.010 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO OSTREWICH’S UNION SHIRT.....	26
A. <i>Minnesota Voters Alliance</i> Establishes the Test for Constitutionality.....	26
B. Ostrewich’s Speech Did Not Constitute Express Advocacy.....	28
C. In the Alternative, Section 61.010 Does Not Apply to Generic Voter T-shirts.....	32
II. SECTION 61.010 IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	41
A. Section 61.010 Fails <i>MVA</i> ’s Reasonableness Review.....	41
1. <i>MVA</i> ’s reference to Section 61.010 cannot save it.....	42
2. The evidence resulting in the declaration that Sections 61.003 and 85.036 are unconstitutional applies with equal force to Section 61.010.....	43
a. Section 61.010 is inconsistently enforced.....	43
b. Public pressure leads to inconsistent enforcement.....	50
3. Uncontroverted evidence undercuts the State’s asserted interests.....	52
a. The only disruption at the polls is created by enforcement of the statutes.....	54

b. The State’s enforcement of the statutes deprives some Texans of their right to vote.....	56
B. Section 61.010 Is Overbroad	57
III. OSTREWICH IS ENTITLED TO NOMINAL DAMAGES	63
CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	58
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	58
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 647 (1976)	29
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	26, 27, 62
<i>Cambridge Christian School, Inc. v. Florida High School Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	64
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 975 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2020)	27, 44, 45
<i>Chalifoux v. New Caney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 659 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	59
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	29
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	50
<i>Columbia Med. Ctr. of Las Colinas, Inc. v. Hogue</i> , 271 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. 2008)	39
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	49

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985) 52

Cox v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 536 (1965) 51

Doe I v. Landry,
909 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2018) 32

Eagle Point Educ. Ass’n/SOBC/OEA v. Jackson Cty. Sch. Dist.,
880 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2018) 27

Familias Unidas v. Briscoe,
619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980) 63

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 51

Hotze v. Hudspeth,
16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021) 45

Janus v. Am. Fed. Of State, County, and Mun. Employees, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 30

Jennings v. City of Univ. City, Mo.,
No. 4:20-CV-00584 JAR, 2022 WL 157495
(E.D. Mo. Jan. 18, 2022) 64

Jones v. Fowler,
969 S.W.2d 429 (Tex. 1998) 37

Jornaleros de Las Palmas v. City of League City,
945 F. Supp. 2d 779 (S.D. Tex. 2013) 28

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Lit.,
533 F. Supp. 2d. 615 (E.D. La. 2008) 15

Knowles v. City of Waco, Tex.,
462 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2006) 44

Lind v. Grimmer,
30 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 1994) 50

In re Lively,
717 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) 40

Marshall v. Amuso,
 No. 21-4336, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2021 WL 5359020
 (E.D. Penn. Nov. 17, 2021) 52, 53

McCorkle v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
 757 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 25

McDaniel v. Sanchez,
 452 U.S. 130 (1981)..... 43

Memphis Community Sch. Dist. v. Stachura,
 477 U.S. 299 (1986) 64

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... *passim*

Mouille v. City of Live Oak, Tex.,
 977 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 38

*Northeastern Pa. Freethought Society v. County of
 Lackawanna Transit Sys.*,
 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019) 55

Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid,
 565 U.S. 207 (2012)..... 42

Picray v. Secretary of State,
 140 Or. App. 592 (1996), *aff'd by an equally divided court*,
 325 Or. 279 (1997)..... 55

Redgrave v. Boston Symphony Orchestra, Inc.,
 855 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1988) 50

Roberts v. Carroll,
 No. 4:18-cv-04-SKL, 2021 WL 5139505
 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 3, 2021) 64

In re Smith,
 333 S.W.3d 582 (Tex. 2011) 32

TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs,
 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011) 37

Tyler v. Coeur D'Alene School Dist. #271,
 No. 2:21-cv-00104-DCN, 2021 WL 4896543 (D. Idaho Oct.
 20, 2021) 55

University of Texas at Arlington v. Williams,
 459 S.W.3d 48 (Tex. 2015) 37

Uzuegbunum v. Preczinski,
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 5, 25, 64

In re VC PalmsWestheimer, LLC,
 615 S.W.3d 655 (Tex. Ct. App. 2020) 38

VoteAmerica v. Schwab,
 No. 21-2253-KHV __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2021 WL 5918918 (D.
 Kan. Dec. 15, 2021) 58

Watters v. City of Philadelphia,
 55 F.3d 886 (3d Cir. 1995) 54

Whaley v. Thomason,
 93 S.W. 212 (Tex. Civ. App. 1906)..... 8

Zukerman v. U.S. Postal Service,
 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 44, 45, 62

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 4

Tex. Elec. Code § 61.003..... *passim*

Tex. Elec. Code § 61.003(a)(2) 8

Tex. Elec. Code § 61.003(b)(1) 8

Tex. Elec. Code § 61.008..... 8

Tex. Elec. Code § 61.010..... *passim*

Tex. Elec. Code § 61.010(a) 9

Tex. Elec. Code § 61.010(b) 35

Tex. Elec. Code § 61.010(c)..... 9, 34

Tex. Elec. Code § 85.036..... 25, 32, 36, 64

Tex. Elec. Code § 85.036(f)(2)..... 8

Other Authorities

47 Houston Fire Fighter No. 1 (Jan.-Mar. 2016), https://d3n8a8pro7vhmx.cloudfront.net/ local341/pages/68/meta_images/original/HFF-QTR-1- 2016-online-1.jpg?1461693362	5
Acts 1987, 70th Leg., ch. 472, § 17, eff. Sept. 1, 1987	9
Harris County Election Division Knowledgebase, Frequently Asked Questions, Voting Process: <i>Is Electioneering Allowed Within the Polling Location?</i> , https://www.harrisvotes.com/FAQ#VotingProcessFAQ (visited Feb. 1, 2022)	10
House Research Org., <i>HB 1128 bill analysis</i> (May 4, 2021), https://www.lrl.texas.gov/scanned/hroBillAnalyses/87- 0/HB1128.PDF	35
Texas Sec’y of State, Election Advisory No. 2021-13 (Oct. 18, 2021) https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/laws/ advisory2021-13.shtml	10, 39
